# PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

 SUBMISSION TYPE:
 NEW ASSIGNMENT

 NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:
 ASSIGNMENT

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
David M. Tumey	06/12/2003
Tianning Xu	06/25/2003
Craig M. Arndt	06/18/2003

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	FaceKey Corp.
Street Address:	225 Albany
City:	San Antonio
State/Country:	TEXAS
Postal Code:	78209

### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	09545336

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (210)590-9473

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 210-863-0063

Email: eric@cernyar.com

Correspondent Name: Eric W. Cernyar

Address Line 1: 10401 Fox Hollow

Address Line 4: San Antonio, TEXAS 78217

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Eric W. Cernyar

Total Attachments: 4

source=09545336 Assignment#page1.tif source=09545336 Assignment#page2.tif source=09545336 Assignment#page3.tif source=09545336 Assignment#page4.tif

PATENT

REEL: 015324 FRAME: 0792

OP \$40.00 095

## **ASSIGNMENT**

WHEREAS, David M. Tumey, a citizen of the United States residing at 5018 Newcastle Lane, San Antonio, TX 78249; Tianning Xu, a citizen of the United States residing at 400 West Bitters Rd., San Antonio, TX 78216; and Craig M. Arndt, a citizen of the United States residing at 3150 Fairview Park Drive, South, Falls Church, VA 22042 (collectively, the "Assignors"); are the joint inventors of a certain new and useful FACIAL IMAGE VERIFICATION UTILIZING SMART-CARD WITH INTEGRATED VIDEO CAMERA, for which on April 7, 2000, we filed an application for Letters Patent of the United States, bearing the serial number 09/545,336; and

WHEREAS, FaceKey Corp. (hereinafter the "Assignee"), a corporation organized under the laws of the State of Texas, which has a principal place of business at 225 Albany, San Antonio, TX 78209, is desirous of obtaining the entire right, title and interest in, to and under the said improvements and the said application;

NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, we, the Assignors, hereby sell, transfer, convey and assign unto the said Assignee, the entire right, title and interest in and to the following: (i) all Letters Patent or the like and all applications for Letters Patent or the like, in the United States as well as in any country or countries foreign to the United States, which may have been filed or may be filed pertaining to the FACIAL IMAGE VERIFICATION UTILIZING SMART-CARD WITH INTEGRATED VIDEO CAMERA described above or the invention(s) disclosed therein; (ii) all issues, divisions, continuations, continuations-in-part, reissues, renewals and extensions of any of the foregoing; (iii) the invention(s) itself/themselves; and (iv) all rights to recover for past and/or future infringement, misappropriation, or the like of any and all of said Patent Filings, Inventions, or other assets assigned herein (collectively, "Assigned Assets");

AND, we hereby covenant that we have the full right to convey the entire interest herein assigned, and that we have not executed, and will not execute, any agreement in conflict herewith;

AND, we hereby further covenant and agree that we will communicate to the said Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, any facts known to ourselves respecting said improvements, sign all lawful papers, execute all divisional, continuing and reissue applications, make all rightful oaths, and generally make reasonable efforts (including providing testimony in any legal proceeding, provided that reasonable compensation is made to Assignors for their time and any expenses for travel and lodging in rendering such testimony) to aid the said Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper patent and similar protection for said improvement in all countries.

PATENT REEL: 015324 FRAME: 0793

AND, we hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents of the United States, and any Official of any country or countries foreign to the United States, whose duty it is to issue patents on applications as aforesaid, to issue all Letters Patent for said improvements to the said Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, in accordance with the terms of this instrument;

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I hereunto set my hand and seal this 12th day of JUNE \_\_\_\_, 2003.

David M. Tumey

STATE OF TEXAS **COUNTY OF BEXAR** 

On this \2 th day of \_\_\_\_\_\_ 2003, before me, a Notary Public in and for the State and County aforesaid, personally appeared David M. Tumey, to me known and known to me to be the person of that name, who signed and sealed the foregoing instrument, and acknowledged the same to be his free act and deed.

Notary Public in and for the

State of Texas

My Commissioner Expi

WAYNE J. COLTON MY COMMISSION EXPIRES

**PATENT** 

REEL: 015324 FRAME: 0794

AND, we hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents of the United States, and any Official of any country or countries foreign to the United States, whose duty it is to issue patents on applications as aforesaid, to issue all Letters Patent for said improvements to the said Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, in accordance with the terms of this instrument;

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I hereunto set my hand and seal this 21th day of

STATE OF TEXAS **COUNTY OF BEXAR** 

On this 25 day of June, 2003, before me, a Notary Public in and for the State and County aforesaid, personally appeared Tianning Xu, to me known and known to me to be the person of that name, who signed and sealed the foregoing instrument, and acknowledged the same to be his free act and deed.

TINA M. BOLDT MY COMMISSION EXPIRES July 22, 2006

Notary Public in and for the

State of Texas

My Commissioner Expires: 1-22-06

**PATENT** 

REEL: 015324 FRAME: 0795

AND, we hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents of the United States, and any Official of any country or countries foreign to the United States, whose duty it is to issue patents on applications as aforesaid, to issue all Letters Patent for said improvements to the said Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, in accordance with the terms of this instrument;

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I hereunto set my hand and seal this 18 th day of

Craig M. Arndt

STATE OF VIRGINIA  $\S$ COUNTY OF  $F_{\alpha}$ :  $f_{\alpha} \times f_{\alpha} \times f_{\alpha} \times f_{\alpha} \times f_{\alpha}$ 

On this  $18^{16}$  day of 3000, 2003, before me, a Notary Public in and for the State and County aforesaid, personally appeared Craig M. Arndt, to me known and known to me to be the person of that name, who signed and sealed the foregoing instrument, and acknowledged the same to be his free act and deed.

Notary Public in and for the State of Virginia

My Commissioner Expires: 31 Januar y 2005

PATENT REEL: 015324 FRAME: 0796

**RECORDED: 11/03/2004**